The Group executes certain transactions in foreign currencies, primarily in euros; US dollars; and South African rand, thus creating some exposure to
exchange rate fluctuations. Such exposures are managed by aligning payables and receivables in foreign currencies around the business.

The table below shows the extent to which the Group had monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the local currency of
the Company in which they are recorded.

ZAR denominated EUR denominated USD denominated

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

Monetary assets – – 1,632  1,905 2,162 334

Monetary liabilities (1,358) – (8,781) (753) (442) (6)

Net monetary (liabilities)/assets (1,358) – (7,149) 1,152 1,720 328

Sensitivity analysis
This quantifies the impact of change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of that business
unit. A 10% appreciation/depreciation of the South African Rand, the Euro and the US Dollar against sterling, applied to the net exposures as at
30 June, would give rise to the following gain/(loss) in the retranslation of these balances:

ZAR denominated EUR denominated USD denominated

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

2013
 £’000

2012
 £’000

Profit before tax — gain/(loss)

10% appreciation of ZAR/EUR/USD (136) – (715) 115 172 33

10% depreciation of ZAR/EUR/USD 136 – 715 (115) (172) (33)

The analysis has been performed using the Group exchange rates at the 30 June 2013 reporting date of 15.26 ZAR/£ (2012: 12.83); 1.17 €/£ (2012:
1.24 €/£); and 1.53 $/£ (2012: 1.57 $/£).

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates on the translation of net assets and profits earned by its subsidiaries in Germany, Poland,
Romania, Turkey, South Africa, Spain, Argentina, Mexico, Sweden and the USA. These profits are translated at average exchange rates for the year,
which is an approximation to the rates at the date of the transaction.

Credit risk
The top 10 customers (all of which are major international businesses) account for 73.1% (2012: 67%) of the Group’s revenue and hence there is some
customer reliance risk although the biggest single customer is 16.1% (2012: 14%) of revenue and is spread over many of their businesses. This is distinct